
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Jane Eaton 
 
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Governance Committee 
 
Monday, 27th November, 2023 at 5.30 pm 
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 
 
Councillors: Belinda Walters (Chairman) 

James Brookes (Vice-Chairman) 
 Tony Bevis 

Jon Campbell 
Paul Clarke 
Jay Mercer 
 

Roger Noel 
David Skipp 
Mike Croker 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

Jane Eaton 
Chief Executive 

 
Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
2.   Minutes 3 - 8 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 27 September 2023 

(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

 
3.   Declaration of Members' Interests  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

 
 

 
4.   Announcements  
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 

Chief Executive 
 

 

 
5.   Planning Committee Review 9 - 28 
 To receive a report of the Monitoring Officer 

 
 

 
6.   Polling Places and Polling Districts Review 29 - 46 
 To receive a report of the (Acting) Returning Officer  

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 
 

 

  
7.   Urgent Business  
 Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 

should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances 
 

 

 



 

 
1 

 

Governance Committee 
27 SEPTEMBER 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Belinda Walters (Chair), James Brookes (Vice-Chair), 
Tony Bevis, Jon Campbell, Paul Clarke, Jay Mercer, Roger Noel and 
Mike Croker 

 
Apologies: Councillor: David Skipp 

  
GO/4   MINUTES 

 
Councillor Bevis queried whether the amendment to the Constitution identified 
in minute GO/11 of the minutes dated 6 February 2023 had been made. The 
Monitoring Officer confirmed that she would check the position and respond. 
  
The minutes of the meetings held on 6 February 2023 and 24 May 2023 were 
approved as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
  

GO/5   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

GO/6   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

GO/7   TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS TO PARISH COUNCILS 
 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report which recommended that the 
Returning Officer be delegated authority to make temporary appointments to 
parish councils.  
  
Members made comments, and asked questions, on the proposed delegation. 
  
In response to a question asked as to whether the temporary appointment 
would automatically devolve to a district councillor, the Monitoring Officer 
confirmed that it would. In response to a further question asked as to what 
would happen if a district councillor was unwilling to take up the appointment, 
for example due to a conflict of interest, the Monitoring Officer advised that 
another district councillor could be asked to do so. 
  
In response to a question asked as to whether the legislation specified that the 
appointment was temporary or if there was an expectation on the district 
councillor to resign once the appointment was no longer required, the 
Monitoring Officer advised that she believed that the appointment was 
temporary and not intended to be permanent but she would clarify the position 
once she had checked the relevant legislation.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 Governance Committee 
27 September 2023 

 

 
2 

  
RESOLVED 

  
i)                To ask Council to delegate authori
[...]
 to read:  
  
“e) in the opinion of the Head of Paid Service, relates to personal and/or 
inappropriate matters of the speaker.” 
  
The amendment was carried.  
  
The substantive motion, as amended, was then moved, seconded and put to 
the vote. 
  

RESOLVED 
  
i)                To ask Council to approve and adopt the changes recommended by 

the Committee, as detailed in Appendix D to the report with the 
addition of the following wording in 4j 4.5 Scope of questions:   
  

Page 6



Governance Committee 
27 September 2023 

5 

 

 
5 

e) in the opinion of the Head of Paid Service, relates to personal 
and/or inappropriate matters of the speaker. 

  
ii)               To note, and to ask Council to note, that any adopted changes will be 

reflected in the Constitution per the Monitoring Officer’s authority to 
implement any such revisions pursuant to Article 13, paragraph 13.3 
b) 3 of the Constitution.   

  
REASON 

  
i)                To review public speaking rights at ordinary and special Cabinet 

meetings and adopt any revisions considered appropriate.   
  

ii)               It is good practice for councils to keep their constitutions and 
arrangements under regular review. 

  
GO/11   DELEGATIONS TO CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER (SECTION 151 OFFICER) 

 
The Monitoring Officer introduced the report which recommended the approval 
of three delegations to the Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer). 
  
Members made comments, and asked questions, on the proposed delegations. 
  
Among the questions asked was what would happen if the Chief Finance 
Officer (Section 151 Officer) and the Leader of the Council did not agree. The 
Monitoring Officer advised that the delegation would not take effect, as the 
decision would be required to be taken together.  
  

RESOLVED 
  
i)                To ask Council to approve that the delegation to the Chief Finance 

Officer (Section 151 Officer) in paragraph 10 of section 3.5.2 of Part 
Three of the Constitutio
[...]

without the need to obtain prior approval from Council. The Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Resources and the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee will have oversight of these decisions.   

  
GO/12   URGENT BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 6.32 pm having commenced at 5.37 pm 
 

CHAIR 

Page 8



 

 
 

 Report to Governance Committee  

 Monday 27 November 2023 
 By the Monitoring Officer 
 INFORMATION REPORT 
 Not Exempt 

 

 

Planning Committee Review 

Executive Summary 
 
Officers are undertaking a review of the Council’s Planning Committees to consider the 
suitability of existing arrangements. The purpose of this report is to inform members of the 
Governance Committee of the review and the proposed areas for consideration. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Committee is recommended to note the contents of the report. 
 
Reasons for Recommendations  
 
To raise awareness of the Planning Committee review.  
 
Background Papers 
 
Minutes of the March 2019 meeting of the Governance Committee 
Minutes of the April 2019 meeting of Council   
 
Wards affected: All 
 
Contact: Bradley Daymon, Democratic Services Officer, 01403 215466 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 
 

Background Information 

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 Officers are undertaking a review of the Council’s Planning Committees to consider 
the suitability of existing arrangements. The purpose of this report is to inform 
members of the Governance Committee of the review and the proposed areas for 
consideration. 

2 Relevant Council policy 

2.1 Council Plan 2023-2027: “Always listening, learning and improving”. 

3 Details 

3.1 The Planning Advisory Service undertook a Peer Review on the operation of the 
Council’s Planning Committees in November 2018. Following that Peer Review, the 
Governance Committee made a number of recommendations to Council at its 
meeting on 19 March 2019. A copy of the minutes of that meeting is contained in 
Appe
[...]
pprised of the progress of the review through its scheduled meetings. 
 
4.3 All Members will have an opportunity to express their views at a workshop to be 

held in early 2024. 

5 Views of the Policy Development Advisory Group and Outcome of 
Consultations 

5.1 The Planning and Infrastructure Policy Development Advisory Group were briefed 
on the review on 31 October 2023. The suggestions made by members of the 
PDAG in relation to the scope of the review have been considered in the drafting of 
this report. 

 
5.2 The Monitoring Officer has been consulted on the content of this report.  

6 Other Courses of Action Considered but Rejected 

6.1 The alternative course of action is not to undertake the review. This has been 
rejected as it is good practice to keep arrangements under review, and it would be 
contrary to the commitment made by Council at its meeting on 24 April 2019 to 
review any changes made after 12 months. 

7 Resource Consequences 

7.1 The review will be undertaken using existing resources. 

8 Legal Considerations and Implications 

8.1 There are no legal implications arising from undertaking the review.  

9 Risk Assessment 

9.1 There are no risks associated with undertaking the review. 

10 Procurement implications 

10.1 There are no procurement implications associated with undertaking the review. 

Page 11



 

 
 

11.  Equalities and Human Rights implications / Public Sector Equality 
Duty 

11.1 There are no apparent equalities or human rights implications associated with 
undertaking the review. Due regard to the public sector equality duty will be had 
when making any recommendations arising from the review. 

12 Environmental Implications 

12.1 There are no environmental implications associated with undertaking the review. 

13 Other Considerations 

13.1 There are no apparent GDPR, data protection or crime and disorder consequences 
associated with undertaking the review. 

Page 12



1

Governance Committee
19 MARCH 2019

Present: Councillors: Michael Willett (Chairman), David Coldwell (Vice-
Chairman), Andrew Baldwin, Toni Bradnum, Karen Burgess, 
Peter Burgess, Philip Circus and Leonard Crosbie

Apologies: Councillors: Matthew French

Also Present: Councillors: Brian Donnelly, Nigel Jupp, Lynn Lambert, 
Godfrey Newman and Claire Vickers

GO/35 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23rd January 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

GO/36 DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

GO/37 ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

GO/38 REVIEW OF THE FUNCTIONS, RESPONSIBILITIES AND CONSTITUTION 
OF PLANNING COMMITTEES AT HORSHAM DISTRICT COUNCIL

Two members of the public addressed the Committee in respect of both the 
recommendations in the report, suggesting changes in respect of the 
composition of Planning Committees and the rules in respect of speaking, and 
the Planning Advisory Service’s analysis in respect of the public ‘call-in’ to 
committee of planning applications.

The Monitoring Officer advised that, as she had been advised in advance of 
concerns regarding the public ‘call-in’ analysis, she had obtained a re-analysis 
of the figures by the Council’s officers which indicated that the data in the 
Planning Advisory Service’s report were accurate in that they were indicative 
and gave the general picture.

The Monitoring Officer then reminded the Committee of the process that it had 
followed over the last nine months in reviewing the functions, responsibilities 
and constitution of the Council’s Planning Committees including 
visiting/speaking to a number of other local authorities in order to review and 
compare practices and procedures and engaging the Planning Advisory Service 
to undertake an independent peer review.  The final report from this review had 
been circulated to all Members of the Council.

Appendix A

Page 13



Governance Committee
19 March 2019

2

At its last meeting, 
[...]

To comply with Article 13.2 Review and Revision of the Constitution.

GO/39  URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

Members of the Committee thanked the Chairman for his good-humoured 
chairmanship of the Committee, including some difficult issues, over the last 
twelve months.

Page 16



Governance Committee
19 March 2019

5

5

The meeting closed at 7.35 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Council
24 APRIL 2019

Present: Councillors: Peter Burgess (Chairman), Kate Rowbottom (Vice-
Chairman), John Bailey, Andrew Baldwin, John Blackall, 
Toni Bradnum, Alan Britten, Karen Burgess, Jonathan Chowen, 
Paul Clarke, David Coldwell, Roy Cornell, Christine Costin, 
Leonard Crosbie, Ray Dawe, Brian Donnelly, Matthew French, 
Billy Greening, Tony Hogben, Nigel Jupp, Liz Kitchen, Lynn Lambert, 
Adrian Lee, Gordon Lindsay, Tim Lloyd, Paul Marshall, 
Christian Mitchell, Mike Morgan, Godfrey Newman, Brian O'Connell, 
Jim Sanson, David Skipp, Ben Staines, Claire Vickers, Michael Willett 
and Tricia Youtan

Apologies: Councillors: John Chidlow, Philip Circus and David Jenkins
Absent: Councillors: Jonathan Dancer, Josh Murphy, Connor Relleen, 

Stuart Ritchie and Simon Torn

CO/55  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Council held on 13th February 2019 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman

CO/56  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

CO/57  ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman:

 Advised Council that he had written to Lady Emma Barnard and Mr Gary
Shipton congratulating them on their appointments as Deputy Lord
Lieutenants for West Sussex.

 Congratulated all staff and colleagues who had taken part in the YMCA
homeless sleep-over on 22nd March 2019.

 Thanked all Councillors for their service over the last four years. He
made particular reference to two retiring Members: Councillor David
Jenkins who had served the Council for 43 years, including terms 
[...]
ouncil 
S106 Task and Finish Group

Councillor Leonard Crosbie, the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, introduced the item and moved the recommendations of the 
Committee.

Councillor Brian O’Connell, who had chaired the Task and Finish Group, 
seconded the motion and presented the recommendations.

RESOLVED

(i) That the current protocol agreed between West Sussex County 
Council and Horsham District Council be reviewed and updated 
as required, as agreed by the West Sussex County Council Team 

Page 26



Council
24 April 2019

9

9

Manager in conjunction with Horsham District Council in 
accordance with new legislation regarding CIL. 

(ii) That the protocol be reviewed by the Business Improvement 
Working Group on an annual basis. 

(iii) That the West Sussex County Council Team Manager be invited 
to attend the Business Improvement Working Group annually to 
update members and talk through current procedures employed 
and review effectiveness. 

(iv) That a training seminar be offered to parish clerks and members 
on the S106 procedure and how to interpret the monthly reports 
issued to parishes. 

(v) That the annual report produced by West Sussex County Council 
be distributed to all Members and Parish Councils.

CO/61  REPORTS OF REPRESENTATIVES

None.

CO/62  MEMBERS' QUESTIONS ON NOTICE

No questions had been received.

CO/63  URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at 8.50 pm having commenced at 6.00 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 Report to Governance Committee  

 Monday, 27 November 2023 
 By the (Acting) Returning Officer  
 DECISION REQUIRED 

 

 Not Exempt  
 

 

 

Polling Places and Polling Districts Review            

Executive Summary 
 
The council is required to undertake a review of all polling districts and polling places to be 
completed by 31 January 2025.   
 
Accordingly, a review of the provision of polling places, and the polling district boundaries 
has been undertaken to satisfy this requirement within the requisite timeframe. A number 
of changes were proposed to the schedule of polling places. The consultation process in 
respect of this is now complete and the recommendations are set out in Appendix 1.    
 

Recommendations 
 
That the Committee is recommended: 

 
i) To recommend that Council approves the revised schedule of polling districts and 

polling places, as set out in Appendix 1, for all elections 
 
 
Reasons for Recommendations  
 
i) To ensure that polling districts, polling places and polling stations are relevant and 

fit for purpose.     
 

 
ii) To ensure statutory compliance.   
 

Background Papers 
 
Schedule of polling districts, places and stations 
Responses to consultation. 

Contact: Aisha Nottage, Democratic Services and Elections Manager. 
 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6



 
 

Background Information 

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Council has a legal duty to complete a review of polling districts and polling 
places in its area by 31 January 2025, with subsequent compulsory reviews 
undertaken every five years.  If approved, the changes will take effect from 1 

January 2024 and the electoral register will be republished to incorporate any 
changes, if required. The last compulsory review took place in 2019. 

 
1.2 Polling districts are geographical areas created by sub-dividing the Horsham District 

electoral area into smaller parts for voting. Each polling district must be allocated a 
polling place which is a building or area in which the polling stations will be situated. 
The polling place must be within the boundaries of the polling district for which it 
serves, unless special circumstances make it desirable to designate an area 
outside of that polling district. 

 
1.3 Although the statutory requirement is to review the polling districts and places in 

relation to UK Parliamentary General Elections, the polling places and districts 
adopted pursuant to this review will be used at all future elections taking place 
within the district.  

 

2 Relevant Council policy 

2.1  To ensure statutory compliance and the successful delivery of elections.  

3 Details 

3.1 The review of polling districts and polling places in the Horsham area began on 2 
October 2023 and closed on 30 October 2023.  

 
3.2 The Notice of Review and schedule of existing and proposed polling districts and 

places were published on the Council’s website on 2 October 2023. The schedule 
included comments from the (Acting) Returning Officer. A press release was also 
issued. A consultation was undertaken, whereby District and County councillors, 
parish and neighbourhood councils, local MPs and party agents were advised 
directly of the review and their comments sought. 

 
3.3 The principles underlying the proposals were, as far as practicable:  
 

• To ensure that all electors in the District have such reasonable facilities 
for voting as are practicable in the circumstances 

• To ensure that where possible, in line with Electoral Commission’s 
guidelines, no more than 2,250 electors are allocated to each polling 
station.  

• To ensure that polling places are accessible to people with disabilities. 
 
3.4 Where possible, the proposed polling place allocated to a polling district is within 

the boundaries of that polling district. There are circumstances where this has not 
been possible, however a full investigation of the options has been undertaken.  

 

Page 30



 
 

3.5 The schedule, as published, proposed the following changes: 
 

• The polling place for polling district HGGB would be the Function Room 
at Broadbridge Heath Parish offices. This is considered more convenient 
for electors than the previous polling station at the Bridge, as it is 
accessible by foot for many within the polling district, whilst also providing 
sufficient parking. 

• The polling place/station for polling district HHNP would be Park Barn, 
North Street, as
[...]
 
Following discussions with ward Members, it is proposed that voters in HKXC 
continue to attend the Holbrook Club. If voters in HKXC were to attend the Horsham 
Youth Centre, there are concerns that there would be pressure on parking and 
traffic at the venue. There is also a concern regarding the administration of the 
West Sussex County Council elections. Should the voters in HKXC attend Horsham 
Youth Centre, as well as the voters of HHNP, the polling station staff would be 
administering the poll for two county divisions (Holbrook and Horsham Hurst). This 
would introduce an element of risk in relation to the issuing of ballot papers, and 
ensuring the ballot papers are contained within the correct ballot box. Further to 
this, we have not received any adverse comments from voters in relation to the 
location of this polling station. For these reasons, it is proposed that the existing 
arrangements remain unchanged.  

 

Page 31



 
 

3.9 Further, it is proposed that the polling district boundaries remain unchanged, 
however due to the Parliamentary Boundary Review there are proposed 
amendments to the naming of the polling districts within Cowfold, Shermanbury and 
West Grinstead. The polling districts are currently named to signify the 
Parliamentary constituency that they form part of. Those polling districts that fall 
within the Arundel & South Downs constituency begin with “A”, whereas those in the 
Horsham constituency begin with “H”. As such, it is proposed that polling districts in 
the Cowfold, Shermanbury and West Grinstead ward are renamed so that the first 
letter of the polling district code is “H”, to represent that following the next UK 
Parliamentary General Election, these polling districts will form part of the Horsham 
constituency.  

 
3.10 Consideration has been given to accessibility of all polling stations, and the use of 

ramps will be investigated further at relevant polling stations. Where there are 
concerns that cannot be addressed with a ramp, and there are no suitable 
alternatives, staffing levels will be adjusted accordingly.  

 
3.11 Where there is a change to the polling station for a given polling district, the poll 

card for voters within that polling district will be amended to highlight that voters 
should check the location of their polling station, as there has been a change.  

 
3.12 Details of all consultation responses and the local authority/(Acting) Returning 

Officer’s comments are attached (Appendix 2). 
 

4 Next Steps 

4.1 If approved, the recommendations in relation to the polling districts and polling 
places set out in Appendix 1 will be implemented with effect from 1 January 2024. 

 

5 Views of the Policy Development Advisory Group and Outcome of 
Consultations 

5.1 Consultation has been carried out as set out in Section 3 above and comments 
received incorporated where appropriate. All Horsham District Councillors were 
consulted directly, and as such the views of a Policy Development Advisory Group 
were not sought.  

 

6 Other Courses of Action Considered but Rejected 

6.1 Alternative venues and arrangements were considered and investigated, as 
outlined in section 3.  

 
6.2 The option of conducting the review at a later date was considered but rejected  

given that a UK Parliamentary General Election could take place, at short notice, at 
any time until January 2025. Conducting the review at this stage should ensure that 
the selection of polling stations are the most appropriate for the upcoming elections 
and that the Council has sufficient resource to undertake the review and service any 
general election held at short notice. 

 

Page 32



 
 

7 Resource Consequences 

7.1 The total cost for the hire of the polling stations in the May 2023 elections was 
£19,851. The projected cost of hiring the revised polling stations (as contained in 
the schedule) for the elections in May 2024 is £19,750. This will be subject to any 
annual price incr
[...]

ACQD 
(Woodmancote)  

Arundel & 
South Downs 338 Blackstone Cricket Pavilion, Blackstone 

Lane, Henfield, BN5 9TA  No change 

 

P
age 42



Responses to the Polling District Review 2023 
 
Respondent Comments (Acting) Returning Officer’s 

comments 
Dennis Livingstone 
Councillor for Nuthurst 
and Lower Beeding 
Ward 

I note that for the parish of Nuthurst there is currently only one 
polling station at Mannings Heath Village Hall. Due to the size of the 
parish this makes it very difficult for voters in the rural areas to 
access the polling station, they would in many cases need to travel 
by car (no public transport) for over 3 miles, some even longer. 
 
A second polling station was previously provided in the local Primary 
School of St. Andrews in Nuthurst, this I now believe is no longer 
possible. However, there is now another venue that I would think is 
suitable, Copsale Village Hall. This has recently undergone an 
upgrade of facilities including for disabled toilets and step free 
access.  
 
Could you kindly consider this location please. 
 

Thank you for your comment. At the 
local elections this year, turnout for 
this polling station was the highest in 
the District. It is therefore 
recommended that the existing 
arrangements remain and that the 
polling district is not split, as the 
turnout figures do not indicate that an 
additional polling station is required. 

Joanne Knowles 
Councillor for Cowfold, 
Shermanbury and West 
Grinstead Ward 

Further to your request for feedback.  
 
The ramp to enable independent, disabled access at Partridge 
Green village hall polling place could not be found at the local 
election in May. Mobility scooter and wheelchair users were 
manually helped and no one was unable to access the polling 
station. However I felt this was physically challenging and 
inappropriate.  
 
Kindly ensure the ramp is available in future.  
 

Thank you for your feedback. We 
have made contact with the venue, 
who have confirm
[...]
e polling station.  

Forest Neighbourhood 
Council 

Thank you for inviting Forest Neighbourhood Council to be part of 
the consultation process.  This is to confirm that we have no 
amendments to make to the current polling stations arrangement in 
our neighbourhood. 
 

Thank you for your comment. 

Horsham Denne 
Neighbourhood Council 

Thank you for consulting Horsham Denne Neighbourhood Council. I 
confirm that we have no objection to the proposed schedule of 
polling places. 
 
 

Thank you for your comment. 

P
age 44



Colin Minto 
Councillor for Forest 
Ward 

I have raised my concerns before about these two polling stations 
being so close together and a considerable distance from the North 
of the Forest Ward. 
 
Even with these suggestions It doesn’t make sense that the furthest 
away residents have to essentially travel past a closer station, IMHO 
Opinion. 
 
There must be an opportunity to use a hall closer to the Forest 
section of the Ward, and I do not understand given the vast size of 
Millais and The Forest Schools (the latter with its additional and 
separate building space for Youth Clubs and Technology etc.) that 
these cannot be used. 
 
There is also the Salvation Army, Stroke Centre, QE2 School in 
better positions so I hope these have been assessed. 
 

Thank you for your suggestions. We 
have assessed the Stroke Centre, 
which unfortunately as it is on school 
grounds, is not a suitable venue. The 
centre need to close the access gate 
during the day, which means that is 
not able to be used as a polling 
station.  
 
It has previously been agreed that 
schools would not be used as polling 
stations to avoid disruption to 
education. Use of buildings on school 
grounds has issues around 
safeguarding. 
 
The Salvation Army are currently 
booked on Thursdays, and so are 
unable to accommodate us.  

Washington Parish 
Council 

Washington Parish Council wishes to comment that it supports the 
continued use of the Washington Memorial Hall as a polling place in 
the Washington Parish.  
 

Thank you for your comment. 

North Horsham Parish 
Council 

Members agreed that they have no issue with the proposed changes 
but would want assurance of minimum boundary changes for Polling 
Districts until there is a solution for the continuation of the Mowbray 
Development 

Thank you for your comment. 
Statutory reviews take place every 5 
years, and the Parish council would 
be consulted as to any future 
proposed changes to the polling 
district boundaries.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 45



 
 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Planning Committee Review
	Appendix A - Minutes of the March 2019 meeting of the Governance Committee
	Appendix B - Minutes of the April 2019 meeting of Council

	6 Polling Places and Polling Districts Review
	Appendix 1 - Schedule of Polling Places and Stations
	Appendix 2 - Responses to the Polling District Review 2023






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Governance Committee 
27 NOVEMBER 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Belinda Walters (Chair), Tony Bevis, Paul Clarke and 
David Skipp 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Roger Noel and Mike Croker 

 
Absent: Councillors: James Brookes, Jon Campbell and Jay Mercer 

  
GO/13   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 27 September 2023 were approved as a 
true record and signed by the Chair. 
  

GO/14   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Councillor Bevis declared a personal interest on the basis that he was the Vice-
Chairman of Planning Committee (North), which was a position that would 
disappear if some of the proposals outlined in the Planning Committee Review 
report were adopted. As the report was only for noting he considered that he 
could participate in the debate. The Chair confirmed that he could do so. 
  

GO/15   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

GO/16   PLANNING COMMITTEE REVIEW 
 
The Monitoring Officer and the Head of Development and Building Control gave 
a presentation on the Planning Committee Review.  
  
The presentation covered the background to the review; some observations on 
the current Planning Committee structure; possible options for changing the 
structure; a comparison with the other district and borough councils in West 
Sussex, East Sussex and Surrey; the scope of the review; and an indicative 
timetable, leading to recommendations being made to Full Council for adoption 
in July 2024. 
  
Following the presentation, Members made comments and asked questions. 
Among the points raised were: 
  

• Concern was expressed that experience would be lost if planning training 
was concentrated in a fewer number of Members who subsequently lost 
their seats at an election. The Head of Development and Building Control 
confirmed that the review would consider training. She expressed the 



 Governance Committee 
27 November 2023 

 

 
2 

view that all Members should have an understanding of planning whether 
they sat on a Planning Committee or not. 

• Why it mattered if Horsham District Council had a different arrangement 
to other councils. The Head of Development and Building Control 
commented that the Council should always be reviewing what it did. She 
explained that the review was not being approached with a set outcome 
and all matters were open to consideration. She highlighted that a 
common problem with the existing arrangement was the preparedness of 
some Members for Planning Committee meetings. 

• Concern was expressed in relation to how the views of local residents 
would continue to be represented on a Planning Committee comprised of 
a fewer number of Members. The Head of Development and Building 
Control advised that there were ways in which a ward Member could 
actively participate in the planning process without sitting on a Planning 
Committee. 

• The Chair commented that she did not feel prejudiced by having opted 
out of sitting on a Planning Committee. 

• In relation to the scope of the review, a request was made that 
participation by parish councils, neighbourhood councils and the 
neighbourhood forum be considered separately, as Members could 
decide to treat them differently. 

• Whether substitute members for Planning Committees could be 
explored, to address the risk of losing local knowledge in the event that a 
member of a smaller Planning Committee was unable to attend a 
meeting. 

• A request was made for a statistical comparison between the Council’s 
Planning Committees and those of the other councils referred to in the 
presentation showing how many applications went to each committee, 
how many decisions were taken in line with the officer recommendation 
and how many were turned down. 

• Concern was expressed about the timing of the review given the large 
number of new Members and a suggestion was made that it be 
postponed for a year. The Head of Development and Building Control 
advised that the timetable had been extended to allow further 
opportunities for consultation, including an all Member workshop in 
January. Further engagement could take place if required. 

  
RESOLVED 
  
That the report be noted. 
  
REASON 
  
To raise awareness of the Planning Committee review. 

  
GO/17   POLLING PLACES AND POLLING DISTRICTS REVIEW 

 
The Democratic Services and Elections Manager introduced the report. She 
explained that the Council was required to undertake a review of its polling 



Governance Committee 
27 November 2023 

3 

 

 
3 

districts and polling places every five years. The last such review concluded at 
the end of 2019.  
  
The review proposed that the polling districts in the Cowfold, Shermanbury and 
West Grinstead ward be renamed, as that ward would form part of the Horsham 
constituency as a result of the Parliamentary boundary review. There were 
proposed changes to four polling places, as outlined in the report. 
  
The Democratic Services and Elections Manager highlighted comments that 
had been received during the consultation, as detailed in Appendix 2 to the 
report, in relation to the Forest ward, polling district HKXC and the Nuthurst 
parish, and the responses to them. 
  
The continued use of the Rising Sun as a polling station and the relocation of 
one of the polling stations for Roffey South to the Millennium Hall were 
welcomed. 
  
A query was raised in relation to the polling places designated within the Forest 
ward. The Democratic Services and Elections Manager advised that options 
had been explored with one of the ward Members, including the Stroke Club 
and the Salvation Army. The alternative venues suggested were not suitable, 
due to access or availability. It was confirmed that it was permissible for polling 
places to be designated outside of a polling district where it was not possible to 
designate them within it. The Committee were advised that the Returning 
Officer had been delegated authority to make changes to polling places 
between review periods so it was possible for changes to be made, should 
suitable alternative venues be identified.  
  
A question was asked in relation to the deadline for making changes to polling 
places. The Democratic Services and Elections Manager advised that changes 
would need to be finalised in January for the elections taking place on 2 May 
2024, due to poll card data having to be finalised. 
  

RESOLVED  
  
That it be recommended that Council approves the revised schedule of 
polling districts and polling places, as set out in Appendix 1, for all 
elections. 
  
REASON 
  
i) To ensure that polling districts, polling places and polling stations 

are relevant and fit for purpose.       
 

ii) To ensure statutory compliance. 
  

GO/18   URGENT BUSINESS 
 
There was no urgent business. 



 Governance Committee 
27 November 2023 

 

 
4 

 
 
The meeting closed at 6.07 pm having commenced at 5.32 pm 
 

CHAIR 


